

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF INDIANA

CAUSE NO. 76A03-1711-MI-2681

NATHAN HEALEY,
Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT CARTER, *et al.*,
Appellees-Respondents.

Appeal from the Steuben Circuit
Court,

Case No. 76C01-1705-MI-116

The Hon. Allen N. Wheat,
Judge.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General of Indiana
Atty. No. 13999-20

FRANCES BARROW
Deputy Attorney General
Atty. No. 15115-22
Office of Attorney General
Indiana Government Center South
Fifth Floor
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
TEL: 317/ 233-0555
FAX: 317/232-7979

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3

Statement of the Issue..... 4

Statement of the Case 4

 Nature of the Case 4

 Course of Proceedings 4

 Disposition..... 5

 Course of Appellate Proceedings 5

Statement of the Facts 5

Summary of the Argument..... 6

Argument 7

 Standard of Review 7

 I. Healey is a sex or violent offender whose victim is younger than 12 years
 of age, and he must register for life..... 7

 II. The trial court properly relied on the *Nichols* case 8

 III. Healey’s Sixth Amendment argument lacks merit..... 11

Conclusion..... 12

Certificate of Filing and Service..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) 7, 11

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004) 7, 11

Chaidez v. United States, 568 U.S. 342, 133 S.Ct. 1103 (L.Ed.2d 149
2013)..... 11

City of Indianapolis v. Hicks, 932 N.E.2d 227 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010),
trans. denied 7

D.A. v. State, 58 N.E.3d 169 (Ind. 2016) 11

Gonzalez v. State, 980 N.E.2d 312 (Ind. 2013) 11

Jensen v. State, 905 N.E.2d 384 (Ind. 2009) 11

Nichols v. State, 947 N.E.2d 1011 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011) 6, 8, 9, 10

Statutes

Ind. Code chapter 11–8–8 (2017) 11

Ind. Code § 11-8-8-5(a)(12) 6, 7, 8

Ind. Code § 11-8-8-19(c) 10

Ind. Code § 11-8-8-19(c)(2)..... 6, 8

Ind. Code § 11-8-8-19(e)..... 9, 10

Ind. Code § 35-42-2-1(2)(b) 6

Ind. Code § 35-42-3-2 8

Ind. Code § 35-42-3-3 6, 8

Ind. Code § 35-42-3-3(a)(1) 4

Ind. Code § 35-42-3-3(b)(1) 6, 8
